First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30th September 2014 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 657

# MAINTENANCE ORDERS (RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT) ACT (CHAPTER 169)

# MAINTENANCE ORDERS (RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT) (DESIGNATION OF RECIPROCATING COUNTRIES — PROVINCE OF MANITOBA) NOTIFICATION 2014

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

### Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Designation of Province of Manitoba as reciprocating country
- 3. Cancellation

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 17 and 19(2) of the Maintenance Orders (Reciprocal Enforcement) Act, the Minister for Law hereby makes the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Maintenance Orders (Reciprocal Enforcement) (Designation of Reciprocating Countries — Province of Manitoba) Notification 2014 and shall come into operation on 30 September 2014.

## Designation of Province of Manitoba as reciprocating country

2. The Minister hereby designates the Province of Manitoba as a reciprocating country for the purposes of the Act as regards maintenance orders other than orders (including affiliation orders or orders consequent upon affiliation orders) which provide for the payment of a lump sum.

## Cancellation

**3.** The Maintenance Orders (Reciprocal Enforcement) (Designation of Reciprocating Countries) (No. 3) Notification (N 3) is cancelled.

Made on 26 September 2014.

BEH SWAN GIN
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Law,
Singapore.

[LAW 06/015/011 Vol. 5; AG/LLRD/SL/169/2010/1 Vol. 2]